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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Ovsrsight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271.4530
Mr. Don White
white Brotlters
P.  O.  Box 14084
Oakland cA 946L4

Re: Conn€nt oD eprll 25, L991 Qurrt€r1y UoDitorlDg RePort fo8
.1401 Tidevater lve., oaklatrd CA 9a601

Dear !.{r . White:

our office has received and revlewed the above referenced report
detailing the results of the fourth monitoring event for the
above site. We would like to respond to your consultants request
for recornmendation for site closure. Please be avare, our office
typlcally requires four consecutlve guarters of non-detectable
results for the target conpounds prior to recomnendation for site
closure, rn lieu of this reguirenent, a trend of low
concentration LeveLs nust be established over a long period of
time prior to recomrnendation of closure.

Unfortunately, neither of these above conditions have been uet
for this eite. Becauae of the detection of diesel and uotor oil
in this ]atest nonitoring avent, our office will require
continual quarterly nonitoring. our office is willing to
reconsider site closure after an additionaL two quartera of
rnonitorinq assuming all future concentrations are non-detectable.

You nay contact ne at (510) 27L-453o lf you have any questions.

Sincerely,
fl ,1 ,

ftiA^q dA L%o-
Barnev Xt. ch"tt
Hazarlous Materlals Speciatist

cc : J. Root, Weiss Associates.
cA,  94608-2411

E. Howell ,  f i les

qtrnon4S 01

55oo shellnound St. , Emerlrville,
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AGENCY
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Roqeg
RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIHECTOF

Apr i l  29 ,  1993
s t ID  #  3689

ur. Don white
9lhite Brothers
P,  O .  Box  14084
Oakland cA 94601

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONI\,lENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of CIean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 9462'1
,  (510)  271,4530

Re: ConneDt on April 27 | L993 Ionitoring llell Installation Report
by llenera for 4801 Tidevrter Ave., Oatcland CA 94601

Dear Mr. white:

our office has received and revlewed the above referenced report
detailing the installation of a monitoring well in the assumed
downgradient location relative to the former diesel tank.
Although levels of diesel and gasoline, 120 ppn and 39 ppn
respectively $tere found in the sballolr 1.5' depth sample, it
appears that these compounds bave not yet impacted the
groundwater. It is noted that the nonLtoring well was screened
from 4.5, to 12', due to the reguirenent of a mininum length for
the sanitary seal- f or the tirell.

Our office agrees lrith Tenarats recorunendation that groundwater
monitoring should contlnue on a quarterly basis and the
groundwater analyzed for TPHq, TPHd, TPlIt0o and BTEX. Should you
obtain non-detectable concentrations for all the above
constituents for four consecutive quarters. our office will
consider reconmendation of this site for ease cl"osure. You are
reninded that all reports fron your consul-tant rnust be signed and
stamped by the lead registered professional overseeing this
investigation.

You may contact ne at (510) 2?1-4530 should you ttave any
guestions.

sincerely,
/7

lfuLq
Barney I'fl
HazardouE

ftA{-1,"--.
Chan
Materials Specialist

Hiett, RWQCB
Root, Tenara, 1995 University Ave., Berkeley, CA

94704-1058
Hotarel l r f iles

R.
J .

E .
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llarch 8, 1993
strD # 3689

li!r. Don $lhite
Ilhite Brothers
P.O.  Box  14084
oakland CA 94601

Re! Evalur,tioD of fork PIar for Subaurfrc€
l8O1 llidesrtar lv€, Oatl||ld Ct 9t60l

DEPAFITMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resou;ces Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) t71-4530

Investl.gatioa at

Dear l,[r. White:

Our of,fice haE received and reviewed th€ abov€ ref€renced report
prepared by Tenera Environmental Services. This work plan cille
for the installation of one raonitoring well in the asEumed
downgradient dLrection relative to the former dieael tank. Our
office agrees with this proposal and requestE that we be
contacted within 48 working hours of this action Eo f may be
preEent to witness the soil boring sanpling.

Even though our office approves the subnltted rrork p1an, we have
the following obEervations and requirenents I

X. The additionaL water and soll sampleE taken from the
stockpiled Eoil were not witnessed by anyone from this offlce.
Any confirmatory sanples should be witnessed, lrhen at all
poseible, by someone from our offlce. It is disturbing to note
that the initial stockplle Eample found Ezo parts per niLllon
(ppn) diesel, whlle the reeampled stoc|piLe found non-detectable
dieael and low levels of motor oil. Within the nonth tlne fron
the lnitial sanpling, concentratlons of diesel would not be
expected to be. reduced from gzo ppn to non-detectable
concentration.

2. Although the location of the proposed nonitoring well ls
likely in the downgradient dLrection, contacting th! project
nanager for the DiSaIvo site and reading the report on the
assuned gradlent at the TLdenater Businese park, atoes lot
conrtl.tute IestabliEhing the gradient{. fn fact, no information
regarding groundwater nonitoring wells waa provlded to establiEh
the groundwater gradient dlrection at eLther slte.



F0q2q

3. Please be aware that our office preferg 7a hours between
nonitoring $reLl inatallatlon and well development and sanpling.
Please attenpt to allow this arnount of tine lf at aLl possibli.

4. You should analyze the soil borlng and groundwater aahple
fron the nonitoring well for total petroleurn hydrocarbons as
notor oil, TFI{no, in addition to TpH a6 diesel and BIEX (benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenee) since it was found in th€
stockpi led soi ls.

5. On all- future reports from Tenera Environmerital Serviced,
pl.ease have the regietered professional r ldr. itanes saucernan or
Dr. Donald ltcEdlrards, Etanp the report and indicate the
expiration date of their certificalion.

You may proceed with the propoeed work under th€ aforenentloned
conditions. P1ea6e contact ne at (51o) 27:--4530 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

e,"ba4 0(*-

Mr. Don lrlhite
strD # 3589
4801 Tidewater Ave.
ltarch 8, 1993
Page 2.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. ;Iensenf Alaneda county District Attorney
R. Hiett, RWQCB
J. Root, Tenera Environentat Services, 1995

BerkeLey, CA 94704-1059
E. Ilolrell, flles

2-wp48O1

office

University Ave.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Difector

F6qzq
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

January L9, L993
stID # 3589

l,!r. Don white
$hite BrotherB
P.O.  Box  14084
OaLland CA 94514

DEFARTMENT. OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Wat6r Flesources Control Board

Division oJ Cl6an water Programs
,.UST l-ocal Oversight Program
. 80 Swan Way, Rm AOO

Oaktand, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Re: Rsgueat for Torhplau for gubsurface rrvestigatlon at {go1
TLalsnat€r fay, oaklanat ctr 9t501

Dear Mr. I{hite:

Please be advised that the oversight for the subsurface
-investigation for the above site 6as been transferred to the
local Oversight progran (Lop) section of Alaroeda County
Environmental lrealth, Hazardous Materials DiviEion and- that ygur
contact is the undergigned Hazardous lrtateriala, Sp""i-iiirt. 

-

As.you.nay recall, a 1OOO gallon diesel tank was removed frorn
tnr.-s EIte on l,!ay 31, 1990. Two soiL eanples from the ends of the
tank at the soil-wat-er interface, one waler sanpLe from the pit
and a composite of the stockpired soir were takin. for anarvs-is.
fhe results lndicated detectabte benzene in the two eoii -lnpres
from the ends of the tank, 82o parts per nilllon ippnl fotaf
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as dleser lreul; in tire stdiljirea eoir
an{ 239 ppn TPHd and detectable eenzenL, To1uene, UthyiUenzene
and-xylenes (BTEX) in thE water sampl-e. our office uies the rrL-Ragloaal Boara ResoDnettdatLors f,or preliniDary Evaluatl.oa andrnvestl'gatl.or of urdergrouDd ranh Bites as oui guidance docunentin overseeing these sites. fn thls docunent, a-subsurface
lnvestlgation is required when any detectable amounts of
nydrocarbon contamination is found in a grab groundwater sample,
3" ya: in _your case, - Enclosed please tina a ibpy of Afrlretrdfur A
forkplaa for Initirl gubsurfac€ rDvestig.ti"", i- guiai-nle
docunent fron the Regionat Water euaLitf Contiof ioard (RWeCB)
yligl .gylIines the generat contan€s of in acceptable woik pran.
rn_adol-tron, you are requested to conplete the enclosed,
U[al€rground atorage IaDIG Unautborired R€l€ass (Leat) /contaninatl.on gits R€port (uLR) . you or a designee- i:an filr outt!is- report. -pr"ease.fuso frovide docurnentation for trre -rslosarof arI -stockpLled eoils generated fron the tank renoval in Lrreform of manifests or welght taE receipts.

Please provlde the requested work plan, conpleted form and
docunentation to our office witbir- ls iaya 6r rec"ipi oi 

-iiri=

letter.


